Fair value

 amount  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total

 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000   AED’000

31 December 2024

Financial liabilities

Medium-term notes 2,071,501   1,970,316   -  116,950   2,087,266

 ============  ============  ===========  ===========  ============

31 December 2023

Financial liabilities

Medium-term notes 5,158,701   4,199,191   -  955,019   5,154,210

 ============  ============  ===========  ===========  ============

Mashreqbank PSC Group  110

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

43. Risk management (continued)

Fair value measurements (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values to 1% increase or decrease as at 31 December 2024 and

31 December 2023:

Reflected in consolidated

statement of profit or loss

Reflected in consolidated statement

of comprehensive income

Favourable

change

Unfavourable

change

Favourable

change

Unfavourable

change

 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000

31 December 2024

Financial assets measured at fair value 22,466   (22,466)  240,810   (240,810)

Derivatives 6,284   (6,284)  -  -

31 December 2023

Financial assets measured at fair value 28,353  (28,353)  231,966   (231,966)

Derivatives 6,128  (6,128)  -  -

Majority of the derivative financial instruments are back-to-back; therefore, any change to the fair value of the derivatives

resulting from price input changes will have insignificant impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss or

consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

44. Foreign restricted assets

Net assets equivalent to AED 586 million as at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: AED 555 million) maintained by

certain branches of the Bank, operating outside the UAE, are subject to exchange control regulations of the countries in

which these branches operate.